

No. 13,439

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

SHIPOWNERS AND MERCHANTS TUGBOAT
COMPANY (a corporation),

Respondent-Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Libelant-Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES, APPELLEE.

CHAUNCEY TRAMUTOLO,
United States Attorney,

KEITH R. FERGUSON,

Special Assistant to the Attorney General,

J. STEWART HARRISON,

Attorney, Department of Justice,
Post Office Building, San Francisco 1, California,

Proctors for Appellee.

FILED

OCT 2 - 1952

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the case	2
Summary of argument	4
Argument	4
A. There is no reason in this case to deviate from the established rules of law for measuring collision damages	4
B. The subsequent sale at the statutory sale price has no evidentiary significance in determining the damage to the vessel by reason of the collision	6
C. A tort-feasor cannot escape the consequences of his wrongdoing merely because his victim is fortunate enough to receive reparation from a collateral source	9
Appellant's cases distinguished	15
Conclusion	24

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Agwilines, Inc. v. Eagle Oil & Shipping Co., 153 F. (2d) 869	11, 24
La Champagne, 53 Fed. 398	4
Nantasket, The, 290 Fed. 813	6, 7
Pan-American Pet. Transp. Co. v. U.S., 27 F. (2d) 685....	5, 18
Pocahontas, The, 109 F. (2d) 929, 1948 AMC 156.....	5
Rhode Island, The, 20 F. Cas. #11,740a	5
Super-X, The, 15 F. Supp. 294	5

Statutes and Texts

28 U.S.C.A. 41, 1291, 1333(1) and 2107	2
50 U.S.C.A. (Appendix) 1736	3
U.S. Constitution, Art. III, Sec. 2	2
Restatement of Torts, Sec. 920	10, 11
Cummins Amendment to the Uniform Sales Act	19

Regulations

46 C.F.R. 299.56	3
------------------------	---

Table of Authorities Cited by Appellant and Referred to Herein

	Pages
Carslogie SS Co. v. Royal Norwegian Government, 1952 A.M.C. 652	21
City of Chester, The, 34 Fed. 429	20
Cooper v. Shore Elec. Co., 63 N.J.L. 558, 44 Atl. 633.....	21
Dunbritton, The, 73 Fed. 352	16
Hubbard v. U. S., 92 Ct. Cl. 381	16
Ill. Cent. Ry. v. Crail, 281 U.S. 57, 74 L. Ed. 699, 50 S.Ct. 180	19
Kings v. Bangs, 120 Mass. 514	22
Marie Palmer, The, 173 Fed. 569	16
Pocahontas, The, 109 F. (2d) 929	18, 21
Rhode Island, The, 20 F. Cas. #11,740a	17
Sider v. Gen. Elec. Co., 238 N.Y. 64, 143 N.E. 792.....	21
Sloss-Sheffield v. Wilkes, 231 Ala. 511, 165 So. 764, 109 A.L.R. 385	22
Southern Pac. Ry. v. Gonzalez, 48 Ariz. 260, 61 P. (2d) 377	19
Super-X, The, 15 F. Supp. 294	22
Van Beeck v. Sabine Towing Co., 300 U.S. 342, 81 L. Ed. 685, 57 S. Ct. 452	21
Winfield S. Cahill, The, 258 Fed. 318	17

No. 13,439
